
  LOVI self-sterilising bottle 150 ml/250 ml
Innovative, practical and hygienic LOVI self-sterilising bottle does not require sterilising in 
boiling water or any additional sterilizing equipment (steam or electric sterilizers). This bottle 
can be easily sterilized in minutes using a microwave. When specially assembled this bottle 
becomes its own sterilizer. 

To sterilise:
•  always fill the cap with previously boiled water; this will minimizethe limescale effect
•  always check the time settings using the timetable, which is placed on the cap of the bottle 

(the table shows the time needed to sterilize a certain number of bottles inserted at the 
same time in the microwave)

•  for your own comfort you may stick the timetable label on your microwave
• never exceed the recommended time of sterilisation
• take care when removing the hot bottle from the microwave.

Instruction for use / sterilisation:
a)  Before first and each use, wash the bottle and all its components thoroughly, pour 30 ml 

of boiled (cooled down) water into the cap (to the level shown on the cap fig. 1). Place the 
sealing disc, screw cap and teat in the cap of the bottle. Clip the provided tongs onto the 
teat (see fig. 2 and 3).

b)  Place the bottle upside down onto its cap, snap the two together. The cap is equipped with 
openings which allow the steam to drain off.

c)  Place the bottle in the microwave (up to six bottles can be placed at once) and always set 
the unit to maximum power and adjust the sterilizing time accordingly with the provided 
timetable. Do not exceed the heating times. Time of sterilisation depends on the power of your 
microwave and provided timetable. Do not exceed the provided times. Allow a minimum of 2 
minutes standing time at the end of the cycle before removing the bottle from the microwave. 
Remove the bottle from the microwave and by gently holding the cap, dismantle the two.

d)  Fill the bottle with food. Using the tongs, position the teat on the bottle (fig.5). Put the 
screw cap on. Using the tongs, pull the teat through the screw cap (fig. 6). Screw the 
screw cap on. The bottle is ready for use. Carefully empty the hot water out of the cap.

It is strictly recommended to follow cautions and remarks regarding the use of the bottle/teat 
that are placed in the general leaflet provided. Retain both leaflets for later use. 

	UWAGA:	 marka	 LOVI	 rekomenduje	 karmienie	 piersią	 jako	 najzdrowszą	
formę	 podawania	 pokarmu.	 Zaleca	 się	 rozpoczęcie	 podawania	 pokarmu	 w	 formie	
alternatywnej	 wyłącznie	 po	 konsultacji	 z	 lekarzem,	 położną	 lub	 farmaceutą,	 gdy	
karmienie	piersią	jest	niemożliwe	lub	niewystarczające.	

Butelka	samosterylizująca	LOVI	150	ml/250	ml
Innowacyjna, praktyczna i higieniczna butelka samosterylizująca LOVI do swojej dezynfekcji 
nie wymaga gotowania w wodzie, ani sterylizatorów parowych (elektrycznych czy 
mikrofalowych). Butelkę można ezpiecznie wysterylizować w kuchence mikrofalowej, gdyż po 
specjalnym złożeniu sama pełni funkcję sterylizatora. 

Pamiętaj:
•  napełniaj kapsel wodą przegotowaną, a unikniesz osadzania się kamienia
•  nastaw kuchenkę zgodnie z tabelą czasu znajdującą się na etykiecie przyklejonej do kapsla 

(tabela przedstawia czas potrzebny do sterylizacji określonej liczby butelek włożonych 
jednocześnie do kuchenki mikrofalowej)

•  dla własnej wygody naklejkę z tabelą czasów można nakleić na kuchenkę mikrofalową
• nigdy nie przedłużaj zaleconego czasu sterylizacji
•  pamiętaj, że butelka bezpośrednio po sterylizacji jest bardzo gorąca i możesz się poparzyć 

Instrukcja	obsługi	/sterylizacji:
a)  Przed pierwszym i każdym kolejnym użyciem dokładnie umyj wszystkie części butelki, wlej do 

kapsla 30 ml przegotowanej, chłodnej wody (do wysokości wcięcia w kapslu rys.1). Umieść  
w kapslu dysk, nakrętkę oraz smoczek, ustaw szczypce na smoczku (rys. 2 i 3).

b)  Nałóż butelkę dnem do góry na kapsel, połącz obie części (rys.4). Kapsel butelki posiada 
otwory umożliwiające odprowadzenie pary wodnej.

c)  Umieść butelkę w kuchence mikrofalowej (można jednocześnie włożyć max. 6 butelek) i włącz 
urządzenie zawsze na maksymalną moc. Czas dezynfekcji zależy od mocy kuchenki i podany 

fertig zum Gebrauch. Schütten Sie restliches Wasser aus der Kappe aus. 
Die sonstigen, den Gebrauch der Flasche betreffenden Bemerkungen und Warnungen sind 
in dem allgemeinen Informationsflugblatt enthalten. Die beiden Gebrauchsanleitungen nicht 
wegwerfen, weil sie wichtige Informationen enthalten.

	Biberón	autoesterilizante	LOVI	de	150	ml,	250	ml.		
El innovador, práctico e higiénico biberón autoesterilizante LOVI no tiene que ser esterilizado 
en agua hirviendo ni en el esterilizador a vapor (eléctrico o de microondas). Puede ser 
esterilizado de manera segura en un microondas porque una vez montado de forma 
adecuada se esteriliza solo.
Recuerde:
•  llenar la tapa protectora con agua previamente hervida para evitar el sarro
•  programar el microondas según la tabla de tiempos que se encuentra en la etiqueta pegada 

a la tapa protectora (la tabla muestra el tiempo necesario para la esterilización de un número 
concreto de los biberones introducidos al mismo tiempo en el microondas)

•  puede pegar la pegatina con la tabla de tiempos en el microondas para su comodidad
• no prolongar jamás el tiempo aconsejado para la esterilización
• el biberón después de la esterilización está muy caliente y quema 

Instrucción	de	uso	/esterilización
a)  Lave todos los elementos del biberón cuidadosamente antes del primer y cada siguiente 

uso. Vierta 30 ml de agua fría, habiéndola hervido antes, en la tapa protectora hasta la marca 
(dibujo 1). Coloque el disco hermético, la rosca y la tetina en la tapa. Coloque las pinzas en la 
tetina (dibujo 2 y 3)

b)  Coloque el biberón boca abajo, una ambas partes (dibujo 4). La tapa tiene agujeros por los 
que se vapora el agua. 

c)  Coloque el biberón en el microondas (caben 6 biberones al mismo tiempo) y encienda 
el aparato a la máxima potencia. El tiempo de desinfección depende de la potencia del 
microondas y está escrito en la tapa del biberón. No supere el tiempo aconsejado de 
esterilización. Espere 2 minutos para sacar el biberón del microondas para que se enfríe. 
Extraiga el biberón del microondas y sujetando la tapa con delicadeza, separe ambas partes. 

d)  Llene el biberón con la comida. Coloque la tetina en el biberón con la ayuda de las pinzas 
(dibujo 5). Coloque la rosca y a continuación, con la ayuda de las pinzas, pase la tetina por 
la rosca (dibujo 6). Enrósquela. El biberón está listo para su uso. Vacíe el agua de la tapa.  

Más informacies y advertencias sobre el uso del biberón encontrará en la instrucción general. 
Conserve ambas instrucciones porque contienen información importante.

  LOVI ise steriliseeruv pudel 150 ml/250 ml
Innovatsiooniline, praktiline ja hügieeniline LOVI ise steriliseeruv pudel ei vaja stiriliseerimist 
kuumas vees või mõnes muus sterilisaatoris (auru või elektri sterilisaator). Seda pudelit võib 
steriliseerida mõne minutiga mikrolaineahjus (steam or electric sterilizers). Spetsiaalselt kokku 
pandud pudel võib olla ise endale sterilisaatoriks. 

Steriliseerimiseks:
• Alati täitke kork varem keedetud veega; see vähendab lubjakivi teket
•  Pudeli kaanelt saab näha aega, mida on vaja pudeli sterileseerimiseks, sõltuvalt pudelite 

kogustest mikrolaineahjus. Alati kontrollige seda aega
• Enda mugavuseks võib aja fikseerida mikrolaineahju tablool
• Ärge kunagi ületage steriliseerimiseks ettenähtud aega
• Olge ettevaatlikud mikrolaineahjust kuuma puudelit välja võttes

Kasutamisjuhend / steriliseerimine:
a)  Enne esimest ja igat kasutamist, pesta kõik pudeli osad põhjalikult, vala 30 ml keedetud 

(jahtunud) vett korki (tase näidatud korgil - joonis 1). Pange tihend, keeratav kork ja lutt 
pudeli korgi sisse. Kinnitage luti peale hoidjad (vt. joonis 2 ja 3).

b)  Asetage pudel tagurpidi pudeli korgi peale nii, et ta haakuks korgiga. Kork on varustatud 
avadega mis lasevad auru välja. 

c)  Pange pudel mikrolaineahju sisse (korraga saab panna kuni 6 pudelit) ja alati jälgige 
korgi peal olevat informatsiooni stereliseerimis aja ja võimsuse kohta. Ärge kunagi 
ületage steriliseerimiseks ettenähtud aega. Steriliseerimise aeg sõltub teie mikrolaineahju 
võimsusest ja pandud programmist. Laske pudelil seista vähemalt 2 minutit mikrolaineahjus 

peale programmi lõppemist. Võtke pudel välja hoidest korgist, demonteerige lahti. 
d)  Täitke pudel toiduga. Kasutades tange, asetage lutt pudeli peale (joonis 5). Pange 

keeratav kork  peale. Kasutades tange, tõmmake lutt keeratavast korgist läbi (joonis 6). 
Keerake kinni keeratav kork. Pudel on valmis kasutamiseks. Ettevaatlikult valage korgist 
kuum vesi välja.

On väga soovituslik jägida hoiatusi ja märkuseid pudeli ja luti kasutamise suhtes mis on 
kirjutatud infolehes. Hoidke kasutusjuhend alles.

	LOVI	Itsesteriloiva	pullo	150	ml,	250ml
Innovatiivinen, käytännöllinen ja hygieeninen LOVI itsesteriloiva pullo ei vaadi sterilointia 
kiehuvassa vedessä tai sterilointilaitteella (höyry- tai sähkökäyttöisellä steriloijalla). Tämä pullo 
voidaan steriloida helposti ja nopeasti mikroaaltouunissa. Tietyllä tavalla koottuna tämä pullo 
toimii itse itsensä steriloijana.

Sterilointiohjeita:
•  Koskee kalkkipitoista putkivettä: Käyttäkää sterilointiin esikeitettyä vettä estääksenne kalkin 

kertymisen steriloitavien tuotteiden pintaan
•  tarkista sterilointiin sopiva aika käyttäen kupuun merkittyä taulukkoa apuna (taulukko näyttää 

ajan, joka tarvitaan steriloimaan tietty määrän pulloja, jotka on asetettu samaan aikaan 
mikroaaltouuniin)

•  voit halutessasi kiinnittää aikataulukkotarran myös omaan mikroaaltouuniisi
• älä koskaan ylitä steriloinnin suositeltua aikaa
• ole varovainen kun poistat kuumaa pulloa mikroaaltouunista

Käyttöohjeet / sterilointiohjeet:  
a)  Ennen ensimmäistä ja jokaista käyttökertaa pese pullo ja kaikki sen tarvikkeet kauttaaltaan 

ja kaada 30 ml vettä kupuun (kuvassa 1. esitettyyn tasoon asti). Aseta suojalevy, kierreosa 
ja pullotutti kupuun. Tartu pihdeillä pullotuttiin (kuva 2 ja 3). 

b)  Aseta pullo ylösalaisin kuvun päälle ja napsauta pullo kuvun kanssa yhteen. Pullo saa olla 
tiiviisti kiinni, sillä kuvussa on pienet aukot, jotka sallivat höyrynpaineen purkautua.

c)  Aseta pullo mikroaaltouuniin (yhtä aikaa saa asettaa enintään kuusi pulloa). Aseta 
mikroaaltouuni aina täydelle teholle ja säädä sterilointiaika mukana seuraavan aikataulukon 
mukaan. Älä ylitä suositettua aikaa. Sterilointiaika riippuu mikroaaltouunisi tehosta ja 
aikataulukosta. Anna pullojen jäähtyä vähintään 2 minuuttia kunkin steriloinnin jälkeen 
ennen pullon poistamista mikroaaltouunista. Poista pullo mikrosta. Ota pullo ja kupu irti 
toisistaan pitäen kevyesti kuvusta kiinni.

d)  Täytä pullo ruoalla. Aseta pullotutti pullon päälle käyttäen pihtejä (kuva 5) Aseta kierreosa 
päälle. Pihtejä käyttäen, vedä pullotutti kierreosaan paikalleen (kuva 6). Kierrä kierreosa 
paikalleen. Pullo on valmis käytettäväksi. Kaada kuuma vesi varovasti pois kuvusta. 

Tämä ohje koskee itsesteriloivan pullon käyttöä koskevia yksityiskohtia. On erittäin 
suositeltavaa noudattaa myös yleisen tuotetietolehtisen ohjeita ja merkintöjä koskien pulloa ja 
pullotuttia. Säilytä molemmat tuotelehtiset myöhempää tarvetta varten.

 LOVI TviTsterilizebadi boTli 150ml/250ml
LOVI-s inovaciuri, praqtikuli da higienuri TviTsterilizebadi boTli 
ar saWiroebs sterilizacias mduRare wyalSi an orTqlis/eleqtro 
sterilizatorSi moTavsebiT. igi advilad sterildeba mikrotalRur 
RumelSi. saTanado awyobis SemTxvevaSi boTli Tavad gardaiqmneba 
sterilizatorad.
sterilizaciisTvis:
•  TavsaxurSi yovelTvis anaduRari wyali CaasxiT, es Seamcirebs mis kedlebze 
naleqis warmoqmnas

•  yovelTvis daicaviT Tavsaxurze arsebul cxrilSi miTiTebuli drois 
ganrigi (cxrilSi mocemulia ra dro sWirdeba gasasterileblad 
mikrotalRur RumelSi erTdroulad Sedgmuli boTlebis konkretul 
raodenobas)

•  TqvenTvis ufro komfortuli rom iyos, SegiZliaT cxrili mikrotalRur 
Rumels miakraT

•  arasdros gadaaWarboT sterilizaciisTvis rekomendebul dros
•  cxeli boTli frTxilad gamoiReT mikrotalRuri Rumelidan.

jest w tabeli na kapslu butelki. Nie przekraczaj zalecanego czasu sterylizacji. Po zakończeniu 
sterylizacji pozostaw butelkę w kuchence przez ok. 2 minuty, aż ostygnie. Wyjmij butelkę  
z kuchenki mikrofalowej i delikatnie trzymając za kapsel rozłącz obie części. 

d)  Napełnij butelkę pokarmem. Używając szczypiec połóż smoczek na butelce (rys.5). Nałóż 
nakrętkę, a następnie przy pomocy szczypiec przeciągnij smoczek poprzez nakrętkę 
(rys.6). Dokręć nakrętkę. Butelka jest gotowa do użycia. Wylej pozostałą w kapslu wodę. 

Pozostałe uwagi i ostrzeżenia dotyczące użytkowania butelki znajdują się w ulotce ogólnej. 
Zachowaj obie instrukcje, ponieważ zawierają ważne informacje.

	LOVI	самостерилизующаяся	бутылочка	150	мл/250	мл
Инновационная, практичная и гигиеничная самостерилизующаяся бутылочка LOVI 
не требует стерилизации в кипятке или в любом дополнительном стерилизующем 
оборудовании (паровой или электрический стерилизаторы). Эта бутылка может быть 
легко простерилизована за считанные минуты, используя только микроволновую печь. 
При специальном сборе этой бутылочки она сама становится стерилизатором.

Для	стерилизации:
•  всегда наполняйте колпачок уже кипяченой водой, это позволит избежать накипи
•  всегда проверяйте параметры времени, используя деления, расположенные на крышке 

бутылочки (время необходимое для стерилизации нескольких бутылочек одновременно 
указано в таблице)

•  для вашего удобства таблица может быть приклеена на микроволновую печь
• никогда не превышайте рекомендованное время стерилизации
• будьте осторожны, вынимая горячую бутылочку из печи.

Инструкция	по	использованию	/	стерилизации
a)  Перед первым и каждым послдедующим использованием тщательно вымойте бутылку 

и все ее составляющие, налейте 30мл холодной кипяченой воды в колпачок (до уровня, 
показанного на рис. крышки 1). Разместите уплотнительный  диск, завинчивающуюся 
крышку и соску в колпачке бутылочки. Приготовьте щипцы на соске (посмотрите рис. 2 и 3).

b)  Разместите бутылку вверх дном на крышке, прикрутив ее. Крышка оборудована 
отверстиями, которые обеспечивают выход пара.

c)  Разместите бутылочку в микроволновой печи (одновременно может быть размещено 
6 штук), установите максимальную мощность и отрегулируйте время в соответствии 
с таблицей. Не превышайте время нагревания. Дайте бутылочке постоять минимум 2 
минуты в печи после окончания цикла перед тем, как вынимать ее. Выньте бутылочку 
из печи и аккуратно отвинтите крышку.

d)  Наполните бутылочку питанием . Используя  щипцы, разместите соску на бутылке 
(рис. 5). Поместите на нее завинчивающуюся крышку. Щипцы предотвращают соску 
от повреждений (рис. 6). Навинтите крышку. Бутылочка готова к  использованию. 
Аккуратно вылейте кипяток из колпачка.

Рекомендуется следовать всем инструкциям по использованию бутылочки/соски, 
указанным в брошюре. Сохраните обе брошюры на будущее.

 LOVI	стерилизиращо	шише	150	ml/250	ml
Иновативното, практично и хигиенично шише LOVI не изисква стерилизиране 
в преварена вода или някакъв друг вид стерилизация (парен или електрически 
стерилизатори). Това шише може да бъде лесно стерилизирано за минути в 
микровълнова. Когато е сглобена това шише се превръща в стерилизатор.

За	да	стерилизирате:
•  Винаги пълнете капачка с преди това преварена вода, това ще минимизира 

възможността за котлен камък
•  Винаги използвайте настройките на времето, използвайки таблицата, която е показана 

на капачката на шишето (таблицата показва времето необходимо за стерилизиране на 
опреден номер шишета, включени за едно и също време в микровълнова)

•  За Ваш собствен комфорт може да залепите таблицата на вашата мъкровълнова
•  Никога не увеличавайте времето на стерилизация повече от препоръчаното
• Внимавайте когато премествате горещото шише от микровълновата

Инструкция	за	употреба	/	стерилизация:
А)  Преди първа и всяка употреба, измийте шишето и всички негови части внимателно, 

сложете 30 мл. от преварена (охладена) вода в капачката (до нивото показано 
на капачката фиг. 1). Поставете уплътнението, винтовата капачка и биберона в 
капачката на шишето. (вж. Фиг. 2 и 3).

Б)  Поставете обратно шишето върху неговата капачка, щракнете ги заедно. Капачката е 
снабдена с отвори, които позволяват на парата да изтича.

В)  Поставете шишето в микровълнова (на веднъж могат да бъдат поставени до 
6 шишета) и винаги настройвайте уреда на максимална степен и коригирайте 
времето на стерилизиране в съответствие с таблицата. Не увеличавайте времето 
на затопляне. Времето на стерилизиране зависи от силата на микровълновата 
и от таблицата. Не увеличавайте повече от времето в таблицата. Възможно е 
престояване от минимум 2 минути в край на цикъла преди да преместите шишето от 
микровълновата. Преместете шишето от микровълновата и чрез нежно задържане на 
капачката, изпразнете две.

Г)  запълнете шишето с храна. Използвайки клещи, позицията на биберона на шишето 
(фиг. 5). Поставете винтовата капачка. Използвайки клещи, издърпайте биберона 
през винтовата капачка (фиг. 6). Завийте винтовата капачка. Шишето е готово за 
употреба. Внимателно излейте горещата вода от капачката.

Строго препоръчително е да се следват указанията за употребата на шишето/биберона, 
които са поставени в общото упътване. Запазете указанията за бъдеща справка.

	Samosterilizující	láhev	LOVI	150	ml,	250	ml
Inovovaná, praktická a hygienická samosterilizující láhev LOVI nepotřebuje ke své sterilizaci 
vyvařování ve vodě ani použití parního sterilizátoru (elektrického nebo mikrovlného). Láhev 
můžete po speciálním složení bezpečně sterilizovat pouze v mikrovlné troubě. 
 
Nezapomeňte:	
• víčko plňte pouze převařenou vodou – předejdete vzniku vodního kamene 
•  mikrovlnou troubu nastavte podle informací uvedených v časové tabulce na víčku láhve 

(tabulka uvádí doporučenou dobu sterilizace v závislosti na počtu sterilizovaných láhví) 
• nálepku s časovou tabulkou si pro informaci nalepte na mikrovlnou troubu 
• nikdy neprodlužujte doporučenou dobu sterilizace 
• nezapomeňte, že láhev je po sterilizaci velmi horká – můžete se opařit.
Návod	k	obsluze/sterilizaci:
a)  Před prvním a každým dalším použitím důkladně umyjte všechny díly láhve, nalijte do 

víčka 30 ml převařené, studené vody (po rysku na víčku – obr. 1). Umístěte do víčka 
těsnící disk, šroubovací víčko, dudlík a kleště (obr. 2 a 3). 

b)  Položte láhev dnem vzhůru na víčko (obr. 4). Víčko i láhev obsahují otvory pro odvod 
vodní páry při sterilizaci. 

c)  Umístěte složenou láhev do mikrovlné trouby (najednou můžete sterilizovat max. 6 láhví) 
nastavené na maximální výkon. Doba sterilizace závisí na výkonu mikrovlné trouby a je 
uvedena v časové tabulce na víčku láhve. Neprodlužujte doporučenou dobu sterilizace. 
Po ukončení sterilizace ponechte láhev ještě asi 2 minuty v mikrovlné troubě, než 
vychladne. Uchopte láhev/láhve za víčko a vyjměte ji z trouby, rozložte na dvě části. 

d)  Naplňte láhev mlékem (nebo jiným pokrmem). Kleštěmi uchopte dudlík a položte ho na 
láhev (obr. 5). Nasaďte šroubovací víčko přes dudlík, který si přidržujete kleštěmi (obr. 6). 
Dotáhněte víčko. Láhev je připravena k použití. Vylijte zbylou vodu z víčka.

Další informace a upozornění týkající se použití láhve jsou uvedeny na dalším listu. 
Informace o výrobku uchovejte pro případné pozdější použití.

	Selbststerilisierende	Lovi-Flasche	250	ml	und	150	ml.	
Für die Desinfizierung der innovativen, praktischen und hygienischen selbststerilisierenden 
LOVI-Flasche sind weder Auskochen in siedendem Wasser noch Dampfsterilisatoren 
(bzw. (Elektro- oder Mikrowellensterilisatoren) notwendig. Die Flasche kann man gefahrlos 
in jedem handelsüblichen Mikrowellengerät sterilisieren, weil diese Flasche nach deren 
speziellem Zusammenlegen selbst als ein Sterilisator funktioniert. 

Vergessen Sie nicht:
•  die Kappe mit gekochtem Wasser zu füllen, damit sich kein Belag ablagert

gamoyenebis/sterilizaciis instruqcia:
a)  pirveli da yoveli Semdgomi gamoyenebis win boTlis Semadgeneli 
nawilebi kargad garecxeT, TavsaxurSi CaasxiT anaduRari (grili) wyali 
(wylis done miTiTebulia sur. 1). CadeT masSi safari diski, xraxniani 
rgoli da sawovara. sawovaraze moaTavseT pinceti.

b)  dapirqvavebuli boTli daaxureT Tavsaxurs, miiRebT Sekrul sistemas. 
Tavsaxurs gaaCnia specialuri Wrilebi, saidanac gamodis orTqli.

g)  boTli SedgiT mikrotalRur RumelSi (erTdroulad SegiZliaT 
moaTavsoT 6 boTli), CarTeT maqsimalur simZlavreze da gaiTvaliswineT 
cxrilSi miTiTebuli dro. ar gadaaWarboT mas. gasterilebis Semdeg 
boTlebi datoveT RumelSi minimum 2 wuTis ganmavlobaSi. Semdeg gamoiReT, 
geWiroT Tavsaxuri da frTxilad moxseniT sistemis zeda nawili.

d)  CaasxiT boTlSi sakvebi, pincetis daxmarebiT moaTavseT masze sawovara 
(sur. 5), xraxniani rgoli. pincetis daxmarebiT moargeT sawovara 
xraxnian rgols (sur. 6). mouWireT xraxniani rgoli da boTli mzad 
aris gamosayeneblad. frTxilad gadaRvareT Tavsaxuridan cxeli wyali. 

 
mkacrad daicaviT boTlis/sawovaras gamoyenebasTan dakavSirebuli rCevebi 
da SeniSvnebi, romelic ZiriTad danarTSia mocemuli. SeinaxeT danarTi 
samomavlo saWiroebisTvis

	LOVI	önsterilizáló	üveg	150	ml/250	ml
Az innovatív, praktikus és higiénikus LOVI önsterilizáló üvegnél nincs szükség forralt vízben 
való sterilizálásra vagy egyéb fertőtlenítő szerekre (gőz- vagy elektromos sterilizáló). 
Ezt a cumisüveget egyszerűen, perceken belül sterilizálhatja a mikrohullámú sütőjében. 
Megfelelően összeállítva az üveg saját csírátlanító berendezéseként működik. 

A	sterilizálás	módja:
•  Mindig előzőleg felforralt vízzel töltse meg a kupakot; így minimálisra csökkenthető a 

vízkövesedés
•  Mindig vegye figyelembe az üveg alján található táblázatnak megfelelőidőtartamokat (a 

•  das Mikrowellengerät gemäß der Zeitentabelle einzustellen, die sich auf dem auf der 
Verschlusskappe aufgeklebten Etikett befindet; diese Tabelle stellt entsprechende 
Zeiträume dar, die für Sterilisierung einer bestimmten Anzahl der zugleich ins 
Mikrowellengerät eingestellten Flaschen benötigt werden)

•  für Ihren eigenen Komfort können Sie das Etikett mit der Zeitentabelle auf Ihrem 
Mikrowellengerät aufkleben

• niemals die empfohlene Sterilisierungszeit zu verlängern
•  dass die Flasche direkt nach der Sterilisierung sehr heiß ist, so dass Sie sich sie daran 

verbrühen können

Gebrauchs-/Sterilisierungsanleitung:
a)  Vor der ersten und jeder weiteren Benutzung waschen Sie sorgfältig alle Bestandteile der 

Flasche aus, gießen Sie in die Verschlusskappe 30 ml gekochtes, abgekühltes Wasser 
ein (bis zu der durch eine Kerbe an der Kappe markierten Höhe - Abb. 1). Legen Sie in die 
Kappe die Abdichtungsscheibe, den Schraubring und den Sauger ein, die Zange setzen 
Sie auf den Sauger (Abb. 2 und 3) auf.

b)  Die mit dem Boden nach oben gekehrte Flasche setzen Sie auf die Kappe auf, koppeln 
Sie die beiden Teile miteinander (Abb. 4). In der Kappe der Flasche befinden sich 
Öffnungen, durch welche der Wasserdampf entweichen kann. 

c)  Stellen Sie die Flasche in das Mikrowellengerät ein (man kann zugleich bis max. 6 
Flaschen auf einmal einstellen) und schalten Sie dieses Gerät immer auf maximale 
Leistung ein. Die Desinfizierungszeit hängt von der Leistung des Mikrowellengerätes 
ab und ist in der auf der Kappe befindlichen Tabelle angegeben. Die empfohlene 
Sterilisierungszeit darf nicht überschritten werden. Nach dem Abschluss der Sterilisierung 
lassen Sie die Flasche in dem Mikrowellengerät ca. 2 Minuten stehen, bis sie sich 
abkühlt. Dann nehmen Sie die Flasche(n) aus dem Mikrowellengerät heraus und, sanft 
an der Verschlusskappe haltend, legen Sie die beiden Teile auseinander. 

d)  Füllen Sie die Flasche mit der Nahrung auf. Unter Anwendung der Zange setzen Sie 
vorsichtig den Sauger auf die Flasche auf (Abb. 5). Dann setzen sie den Schraubring 
auf und anschließend, unter Anwendung der Zange, ziehen Sie den Sauger durch den

Schraubring durch (Abb. 6). Anschließend drehen Sie den Schraubring zu. Die Flasche ist 
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táblázat megmutatja, mennyi időre van szükség egy bizonyos számú cumisüveg egyidejű 
sterilizálására a mikrohullámú sütőben)

•  Saját kényelme érdekében a mikrohullámú sütőjére ragaszthatja a táblázatot
• Soha ne fertőtlenítse a megadott időnél hosszabban
• A forró üveget óvatosan vegye ki a mikrohullámú sütőből.

Használati	és	sterilizálási	utmutató:
a)  Első és minden használat előtt alaposan mossa meg az üveget és minden tartozékát, 

öntsön 30 ml forralt vizet (lehűtve) a kupakba (az 1. ábrán látható, a kupakon lévő szintig). 
Helyezze fel a tömítőkorongot, majd csavarja a kupakot és a cumit az üveg tetejébe. A 
cumisüveggel csomagolt csipeszt tegye a cumira (lásd 2. és 3. ábra).

b)  Tegye az üveget fejjel lefelé a kupakba, majd pattintsa össze őket.  
A kupakon található nyílások a gőz kieresztésére szolgálnak.

c)  Helyezze az üveget a mikrohullámú sütőbe (egyszerre legfeljebb 6 üveget fertőtleníthet), 
állítsa a sütőt a legnagyobb fokozatra és a táblázatnak megfelelően kapcsolja be 
a megfelelő időre. A megadott időtartamot ne lépje túl.A fertőtlenítés időtartamát a 
sütőnek megfelelően a táblázatból nézheti ki. A megadott időtartamot ne lépje túl. Ha a 
mikrohullámú sütő kikapcsolt, várjon 2 percet, mielőtt kivenné az üveget. Ezt követően 
fogja meg finoman a kupakot, vegye ki az üveget és szedje le a kupakról. 

d)  Töltse meg az üveget a tápszerrel. A csipesz segítségével helyezze fel a cumit az üvegre 
(5. ábra) Csavarja vissza a kupakot. A csipesz segítségével húzza a cumit szorosan a 
kupakra (6. ábra). Csavarja fel a kupakot. Az üveg ezzel használatra kész. Óvatosan 
öntse ki a kupakból a forró vizet. 

Nyomatékosan javasoljuk, hogy a tájékoztatóban leírt figyelmeztetéseknek és 
instrukcióknak megfelelően járjon el az üveg és a cumi használatakor. Későbbi hivatkozás 
céljából őrizze meg mindkét tájékoztatót.  

KZ 	LOVI	өздігінен	зарарсыздандырылатын	шағын	шөлмегі	150	мл/250	мл
Инновациялық, ыңғайлы, гигиеналық, өздігінен зарарсыздандырылатын LOVI шағын 
шөлмегін қайнаған суда немесе кез келген қосымша зарарсыздандырғыш жабдықта 
(булы немесе электрлік зарарсыздандырғыш құрылғыларда) зарарсыздандырудың 

қажеті жоқ. Бұл шөлмек, тек қысқа толқынды пешті ғана пайдалана отырып, санаулы 
минуттың ішінде зарарсыздандырыла алады. Осы шағын шөлмекті арнайы жинаған 
кезде, ол өзі зарарсыздандырғыш құрылғыға айналады. 

Зарарсыздандыру	үшін:
•  қақпақшаны қайнаған сумен әрқашан толтырыңыз, осылайша қақ түзілмейтін болады
•  шағын шөлмектің қақпағында орналасқан бөліністерді қолдана отырып, уақыт 

параметрлерін әрдайым тексеріп отырыңыз (бірнеше шағын шөлмекті бір мезгілде 
зарарсыздандыруға қажетті уақыт кестеде көрсетілген)

•  сізге ыңғайлы болу үшін, кесте қысқа толқынды пешке жабыстырыла алады
• ұсынылған зарарсыздандыру уақытын ешқашан асырмаңыз
•  пештің ішінен ыстық шағын шөлмекті алып шығарған кезде абай болыңыз.

Қолдану	/	зарарсыздандыру	жөніндегі	нұсқаулық
a)    Бірінші рет және келесіде әрбір рет қолданудың алдында шағын шөлмек пен 

оның барлық құрауыштарын мұқият түрде жуып, қақпақшасына 30 мл қайнаған 
суық су құйыңыз (1 қақпақтың суретінде көрсетілген деңгейге дейін). Нығыздағыш 
дискті, бұралатын қақпақты және шағын шөлмектің қақпақшасындағы емізгекті 
орналастырыңыз. Емізгекте шымшуырларды дайындаңыз (2 және 3 суреттерді 
қараңыз).

b)   Шағын шөлмектің қақпақшасын бұрап қойып, оның басын төмен қаратып қойыңыз. 
Қақпақ, будың шығуын қамтамасыз ететін саңылаулармен жабдықталған.

c)   Шағын шөлмекті қысқа толқынды пештің ішіне салыңыз (бір мезгілде 6 дана салына 
алады), ең көп қуатын белгілеңіз және уақытын кестеге сай реттеңіз. Қыздыру 
уақытын асырмаңыз. Шағын шөлмекті алып шығарар алдында, цикл аяқталғаннан 
кейін, оны пештің ішінде ең азы 2 минуттай ұстаңыз. Шағын шөлмекті пештің ішінен 
алып шығарып, қақпағын ақырындап бұрап алыңыз.

d)   Шағын шөлмекті тамақпен толтырыңыз. Шымшуырларды қолдана отырып, емізгекті 
шағын шөлмекке орналастырыңыз (5-сурет). Оған бұралатын қақпақты қойыңыз. 
Шымшуырлар емізгекті бұзылудан сақтайды (6-сурет). Қақпақты бұрап қойыңыз. 
Шағын шөлмек қолданысқа дайын. Қақпақтан қайнаған суды ақырындап төгіңіз.

(tabuľka zobrazuje, aký čas je potrebný na sterilizáciu rôzneho množstva fliaš vložených do 
mikrovlnnej rúry v rovnakej dobe)

• ak vám to vyhovuje, môžete nalepiť rozvrh z viečka na mikrovlnnú rúru
• nikdy neprekračujte stanovený čas sterilizácie
• Buďte opatrní pri vyberaní horúcej fľaše z mikrovlnnej rúry.

Návod	na	použitie	/	sterilizáciu:
 a)  Pred prvým a každým ďalším použitím umyte fľašu a všetky jej komponenty. Nalejte 30 

ml prevarenej (a vychladenej) vody do viečka (po úroveň ako je zobrazené na obr.1). 
Umiestnite tesniaci disk, uzáver a cumlík do viečka. Uchyťte hygienické kliešte na cumlík 
(pozrite obr.2 a 3).

b)  Umiestnite fľašu obrátene na viečko a uzavrite ju. Viečko je vybavené otvorom, ktorý 
umožňuje unikať pare von.

c)  Umiestnite fľašu do mikrovlnnej rúry (maximálne 6 fliaš naraz) a nastavte výkon na 
maximum. Čas ohrevu nastavte podľa rozvrhu (na viečku). Neprekračujte čas ohrevu. Čas 
sterilizácie závisí od výkonu mikrovlnnej rúry a množstva sterilizovaných fliaš. Po ukončení 
procesu počkajte 2 minúty a až potom vyberte fľašu z mikrovlnnej rúry. Po vybratí opatrne 
oddeľte fľašu od viečka. 

d)  Naplňte fľašu s pokrmom. Použitím klieští umiestnite cumlík na fľašu (obr.5) a položte na 
neho uzáver. Pomocou klieští potiahnite cumlík cez uzáver (obr.6). Uzáver zaskrutkujte na 
fľašu. Fľaša je tak pripravená na kŕmenie. Následne opatrne vylejte vodu z viečka.

Pozorne si prečítajte upozornenia  a pokyny týkajúce sa fľaše a cumlíka, ktoré sa nachádzajú 
na univerzálnom letáčiku. Ponechajte si obe inštrukcie pre prípadné neskoršie použitie.

SRB/MNE	LOVI	Samosterilisuca	flasica	150	ml/250	ml
Za inovativnu, prakticnu i higijensku Lovi samosterilisucu flasicu nije potrebna sterilizacija u 
kljucaloj vodi niti dodatna oprema za sterilizaciju (elektricni sterilizator ili sterilizator na paru). 
Ovu flasicu mozete sterilisati u mikrotalasnoj pecnici na par minuta. Kada pravilno sastavite 
ovu flasicu, ona sama funkcionise kao sterilizator.  
Sterilizacija:

•  uvek napunite poklopcac sa prethodno prokuvanom vodom, ovo ce smanjiti pojavu kamenca
•  uvek proverite vreme trajanja sterilizacije na rasporedu koji se nalazi na poklopcu. (tabela 

pokazuje potrebno trajanje sterilizacije za odredjeni broj flasica koje su u isto vreme stavljene 
u mikrotalasnu pecnicu)

•  ako Vam je jednostavnije, nalepnicu sa rasporedom sterilizacije mozete zalepiti na 
mirkotalasnu pecnicu

• nikada ne sterilisite flasicu duze nego sto se preporucuje. 
• pazljivo izvadite vrelu flasicu iz mikrotalasne pecnice
 
Uputstvo	za	upotrebu/sterilizaciju
a)  Pre prve i svake naredne upotrebe, flasicu i sve njene delove temeljno operite, naspite 

30ml prokuvane (ohladjene) vode u poklopac (do nivoa naznacenog na poklopcu sl.1). U 
poklopac stavite disk za zatvaranje, zavrtanj i cuclu) Zakacite hvataljke na cuclu (slika 2 i 3)

b)  Flasicu stavite preko poklopca i zatvorite. Poklopac ima otvore koji omogucavaju pari da izlazi.
c)  Flasicu stavite u mikrotalasnu pecnicu (u isto vreme mozete staviti najvise 6 flasica) i 

uvek ukljucite mikrotalasnu pecnicu na maksimalnu jacinu, a vreme trajanja sterilizacije 
prilagodite uputstvima na tabeli. Ne sterilisite duze nego sto se preporucuje. Vreme 
sterilizacije zavisi od jacine Vase mikrotalasne pecnice i tabele sterilizacije. Ne sterilisite 
flasicu duze nego sto pise na rasporedu. Nakon zavrsetka sterilizacije, sacekajte 2 
minuta pre nego sto izvadite flasice iz mikrotalasne pecnice. Flasicu pazljivo izvadite iz 
mikrotalasne pecnice, nezno drzeci poklopac, a zatim je rastavite. 

d)  Naspite hranu u flasicu. Uz pomoc hvataljki, cuclu postavite na flasicu (sl.5). Postavite 
poklopac za zatvaranje. Uz pomoc hvataljki cuclu provucite kroz poklopac za zatvaranje 
(sl.6). Zavrnite poklopac za zatvaranje. Flasica je spremna za upotrebu. Pazljivo ispraznite 
vrelu vodu iz poklopca. 

Striktno se pridrzavajte uputstava o upozorenjima i napomenama vezanim za upotrebu 
flasice/cucle koji se nalaze u uputstvu. Zadrzite sva uputstva za kasniju upotrebu. 

	Пляшка	самостерилізуюча	150	мл	/	250	мл	LOVI.
Інноваційна, практична та гігієнічна пляшка самостерилізуюча LOVI для своєї стерилізації 
не вимагає кип’ятіння в воді, використання парових стерилізаторів (електричних або 

Брошюрада көрсетілген шағын шөлмекті/емізгекті қолдану жөніндегі барлық 
нұсқауларды сақтаған жөн. Екі брошюраны да алдағыда қолдану үшін сақтап 
қойыңыз.

	LOVI	savaime	besisterilizuojantis	buteliukas	150	ml/250	ml.		
Inovatyvus, praktiškas ir higieniškas savaime besisterilizuojantis buteliukas LOVI nereikalauja 
sterilizavimo verdančiu vandeniu ar kitomis priemonėmis (garų/elektriniais sterilizatoriais). Šis 
buteliukas per kelias minutes gali būti lengvai sterilizuojamas mikrobangų krosnelėje. Dėl 
specialaus surinkimo buteliukas sterilizuojasi pats. 

Sterilizuojant:
• visada pripildykite dangtelį virintu vandeniu; tai leis apsaugoti nuo kalkių
•  visada naudodamiesi grafiku, kuris yra patalpintas ant buteliuko dangtelio (grafikas parodo 

kiek laiko reikia sterilizuoti vienu metu mikrobangų krosnelėje esančius buteliukus), 
patikrinkite laiko nustatymą

• savo patogumui grafiką galite prisiklijuoti ant mikrobangų krosnelės
• niekada neviršykite sterilizavimui rekomenduojamo laiko
• atsargiai išimkite karštą buteliuką iš mikrobangų krosnelės.
Naudojimo/sterilizavimo	instrukcija:
a)   Prieš pirmą ir kitus naudojimus kruopščiai išplaukite buteliuką ir visus jo priedus, į dangtelį 

įpilkite 30 ml virinto (atvėsusio) vandens (lygis nurodytas ant dangtelio 1 pav.). Sandarinimo 
diską, užsukamą dangtelį ir žinduką įdėkite į buteliuko dangtelį. Žnyples pritvirtinkite ant 
žinduko (žiūrėkite 2 pav. ir 3 pav.).

b)  Padėkite apverstą buteliuką ant dangtelio ir juos sujunkite. Dangtelyje yra angos, kurios 
leidžia garams nuvarvėti.

c)   Įdėkite buteliuką į mikrobangų krosnelę (vienu metu galima įdėti ne daugiau kaip 6 
buteliukus) nustatykite dižiausią galingumą ir sterilizavimo laiką remiantis pateiktu grafiku. 
Neviršykite kaitinimo laiko. Sterilizavimo laikas priklauso nuo jūsų mikrobangų krosnelės 
galios ir pateikto grafiko. Neviršykite nurodyto laiko. Palaikykite dar dvi minutes buteliuką po 
sterilizavimo mikrobangų krosnelėje. Išimkite buteliuką iš mikrobangų krosnelės ir atsargiai 
jį išardykite.

d)  Pripildykite buteliuką maisto. Pasinaudodami žnyplėmis ant buteliuko uždėkite žinduką 
(5 pav.) Uždėkite užsukamą dangtelį. Žnyplių pagalba ištraukite žinduką pro užsukamą 
dangtelį (6 pav.). Užsukite dangtelį. Buteliukas paruoštas naudojimui. Atsargiai išpilkite iš 
dangtelio kartštą vandenį.

Griežtai rekomenduojama laikytis atsargumo priemonių ir pastabų, susijusių su buteliuko/
žinduko naudojimu, pateiktų bendrame lankstuke. Išsaugokite abu lankstukus vėlesniam 
naudojimui. 

	LOVI	sevi	sterilizējoša	pudelīte	150	ml/250	ml.	
Inovatīvi, ērti un higiēniski, LOVI sevi sterilizējoša pudelīte neprasa sterilizēšanu verdošā 
ūdenī vai papildu sterilizācijas iekārtas (tvaika vai elektriskie sterilizatori). Šo pudeli var viegli 
sterilizēt minūtes laikā, izmantojot mikroviļņu krāsni. Ja tā ir pareizi salikta, tad šī pudele kļūst 
par sterilizatoru pati sev.

Lai	sterilizētu:	
•  Vienmēr aizpildiet vāciņu ar iepriekš uzvārītu ūdeni, tas samazinās kaļķa ietekmi, 
•  Vienmēr pārbaudiet laika iestatījumus, izmantojot grafiku, kas tiek likts uz pudeles vāciņa 

(tabula parāda nepieciešamo laiku, lai sterilizētu noteiktu skaitu pudeļu, kas vienlaicīgi 
ievietotas mikroviļņu krāsnī), 

• Jūsu ērtībām, varat pielipināt grafiku uz mikroviļņu krāsns, 
• nedrīkst pārsniegt ieteikto laiku sterilizācijai, 
• uzmanīgi izņemt karstu pudeli no mikroviļņu krāsns. 
Lietošanas	instrukcija	/	sterilizācija:		
a)    Pirms pirmās un katras lietošanas, nomazgāt pudeli un visus tās komponentus, ielejiet 30 

ml vārīta (atdzesēta) ūdens uzgalī (līdz līmenim, kas norādīts uz vāciņa 1. attēls). Ievietojiet 
blīvi, skrūvējamo vāciņu un knupīti pudeles vāciņā. Satveriet knupi ar knaiblēm (skat. 2. 
un 3. attēls). 

b)  Novietojiet pudeli otrādi uz tās vāciņu un savienojiet. Vāciņš ir aprīkoti ar atverēm, kas 
ļauj izplūst tvaikam. 

c)  Novietojiet pudeli mikroviļņu krāsnī (līdz sešām pudelēm vienlaicīgi ), vienmēr uzstādiet 

maksimālo jaudu, un pielāgojiet sterilizācijas laiku atbilstoši grafikam. Nepārsniedziet 
karsēšanas laiku. Laiks sterilizācijai ir atkarīga no mikroviļņu krāsns enerģijas un 
sterilizācijas grafika. Atvēlēt vismaz 2 minūtes, pēc cikla beigām, pirms pudeli izņemt 
no mikroviļņu krāsns. Izņemiet pudeli no mikroviļņu krāsns un uzmanīgi turot vāciņu, 
demontējiet to. 

d)  Piepildiet pudeli ar pārtiku. Izmantojot knaibles, lai uzliktu knupi uz pudeles (skat. 5. attēls). 
Uzlieciet skrūvējamo vāciņu. Izmantojot knaibles, izvelciet knupi cauri skrūvējamajam 
vāciņam (skat. 6. attēls). Pieskrūvējiet skrūvējamo vāciņu. Pudele ir gatava lietošanai. 
Uzmanīgi izlejiet karsto ūdeni no vāciņa. 

 
Ieteicams ievērot brīdinājumus un piezīmes par pudeles/ knupja lietošanu, kas norādītas 
sniegtajā instrukcijā. Saglabājiet instrukcijas vēlākai izmantošanai.

	Biberonul	LOVI	cu	autosterilizare	150ml	/	250ml
Biberonul LOVI cu autosterilizare este un produs inovator, practic si igienic, care nu necesita 
sterilizarea in apa fiarta sau in orice alt mod de sterilizare (sterilizator cu aburi sau electric). 
Aceasta sticluta poate fi sterilizata foarte usor, in doar cateva minute, folosind cuptorul cu 
micronde. Atunci cand toate elementele sunt asamblate corespunzator, acest biberon devine 
propriul sau sterilizator.

Pentru	sterilizare:
•  umpleti intotdeauna capacul cu apa fiarta in prealabil; minimalizati astfel pericolul depunerilor 

de calcar.
•  verificati intotdeauna setarile timpului folosind tabelul care este lipit pe capacul biberonului 

(tabelul va va indica timpul necesar sterilizarii unui anumit numar de sticlute introduse in 
cuptorul cu microunde in acelasi timp).

•  pentru confortul dumneavoastra puteti lipi tabelul care indica timpii necesari sterilizarii pe 
cuptorul cu microunde.

• nu depasiti niciodata timpul recomandat pentru sterilizare.
•  aveti grija atunci cand scoateti sticluta fierbinte din cuptorul cu microunde.

Instructiuni	de	folosire	/	sterilizare:
a)  Inainte de prima si de fiecare folosire spalati bine biberonul si toate compoentele 

acestuia, turnati 30ml apa fiarta (racita ulterior) in capac (respectand nivelul indicat pe 
capac fig 1). Plasati discul de inchidere ermetica, capacul cu filet si tetina in interiorul 
capacului. Amplasati clestii deasupra tetinei (vezi fig. 2 si 3).

b)  Asezati sticluta cu susul in jos apoi asamblati cele doua componente. Capacul este 
echipat cu deschideri care permit aburului să se scurgă.

c)  Introduceti biberonul in cuptorul cu miocrounde (pot fi introduse maxim 6 bucati in acelasi 
timp) fixati unitatea la putere maxima si setati timpul necesar sterilizarii conform timpilor 
indicati in tabel. Nu depasiti timpul de incalzire. Timpul de sterilizare depinde de puterea 
cuptorului cu microunde si de timpul indicat in tabel. Nu depasiti timpii indcati in tabel. 
Acordati minim 2 minute de repaus dupa ce se incheie procesul de sterilizare inainte de 
a scoate sticlutele din cuptor. Indepartati biberoanele din cuptorul cu microunde iar apoi 
desurubati usor capacul, dezasambland cele doua componente.

d)  Umpleti sticluta cu mancare. Folosind clestii speciali, fixati tetina pe sticluta  
(fig 5). Pozitionati capacul cu filet deasupra.Tot cu ajutorul clestilor, trageti tetina prin 
capacul cu filet (fig 6). Infiletati capacul. Sticluta este acum pregatita spre a fi folosita. 
Inlaturati cu grija apa fierbinte din interiorul capacului. 

 
Este imperios necesar sa urmati indicatiile si observatiile cu privire la utilizarea sticlutei / 
tetinei prevazute in instructiunile generale. Pastrati ambele prospecte pentru a le folosi ulerior.

	Samosterilizujúca	dojčenská	fľaša	Lovi	150ml,	250ml
Pri sterilizácii inovatívnej, praktickej a hygienickej samosterilizujúcej fľaše Lovi nepotrebujete 
zariadenia ako parný alebo elektrický sterilizátor. Túto fľašu je možné jednoducho a rýchlo 
sterilizovať v mikrovlnnej rúre prostredníctvom špeciálne navrhnutého viečka. 

Zapamätajte	si:
•  viečko naplňte s vopred prevarenou a vychladenou vodou; minimalizuje sa tým 

usadzovanie vodného kameňa
•  pri nastavovaní času sterilizácie sa riaďte podľa rozvrhu, ktorý sa nachádza na viečku 

мікрохвильових). Пляшку можна безпечно простерилізувати в мікрохвильовій печі, у 
випадку правильного складання сама виконує функцію стерилізатора.
Пам’ятайте:
•  наповнюючи кришечку кип’яченою водою, можна уникнути осаду каміння
•  встановлюйте час мікрохвильової печі згідно з таблицею часу, яка знаходиться на 

приклеєній до кришечки етикетці (в таблиці вказаний час необхідний для стерилізації 
визначеної кількості пляшечок розміщених одночасно в мікрохвильовій печі)

•  для власної вигоди етикетку з таблицею часу можна наклеїти на мікрохвильову піч
• ніколи не стерилізуйте довше від вказаного часу
•  пам’ятайте, що пляшка безпосередньо після стерилізації є дуже гарячою, тому можна 
обпектися 

Інструкція	використання/стерилізації:
a)  перед першим та кожним наступним використанням добре помийте всі елементи 

пляшки, влийте до кришечки 30 мл кип’яченої, холодної води (до позначки на кришці 
мал. 1). Розмістіть в кришці диск, закрутку та соску, розмістіть щипці на сосці (мал. 2 і 3)

b)  накладіть пляшку дном догори на кришку, з’єднайте обидві частини (мал. 4). Кришечка 
пляшки має отвори для виходу водяної пари.

c)  розмістіть  пляшку в мікрохвильовій печі (можна одночасно розмістити до 6 пляшок) 
і включіть піч на максимальну потужність. Час стерилізації залежить від потужності 
мікрохвильової печі та вказаний в таблиці на кришці пляшки. Ніколи не стерилізуйте 
довше від вказаного часу. Після закінчення стерилізації залиште пляшку печі на 2 
хв., щоб остигла. Дістаньте пляшку з мікрохвильової печі та делікатно тримаючи за 
кришечку роз’єднайте обидві частини.

d)  наповніть пляшку молоком. Використовуючи щипці накладіть соску на пляшку (мал. 
5). Накладіть закрутку та за допомогою щипців протягніть соску через закрутку (мал. 
6). Докрутіть закрутку. Пляшка є готовою до використання. Вилийте залишки води з 
кришечки.

Інші уваги та застереження щодо використання пляшки знаходяться в загальній 
інструкції. Зберігайте обидві інструкції, тому що містять важливу інформацію. 

LOVI® is a registered trademark of:

Canpol sp. z o.o. SKA
02-884 Warszawa, ul. Puławska 430, Polska.
Biuro, sprzedaż: Słubica B, ul. Graniczna 4

96-321 Żabia Wola, Poland.
tel. (+48 46) 858 00 00, fax:(+48 46) 858 00 01

biuro@lovi.pl, www.lovi.pl
ISO	9001,	ISO	22716
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Czas sterylizacji w kuchence mikrofalowej o mocy od 450W  do 1100W nastawionej na maksymalną moc.
Microwave sterilising times, at 450W to 1100W settings, on full power.
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